Total primary government $ 19,432,063   $ 3,439,927   $ 8,539,164   $ 1,381,615

COMPONENT UNITS:
School Board $ 16,752,571   $ 74,364   $ 14,590,432   $ -
EDA 21,561   -   -   -
Total component units $ 16,774,132   $ 74,364   $ 14,590,432   $ -

General revenues and transfers:
  General property taxes
  Other local taxes:
   Local sales and use taxes
   Consumers' utility taxes
   Meals taxes
   Business and professional license taxes
   Motor vehicle license taxes
   Other local taxes
  Unrestricted revenues from use of money
  Miscellaneous
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs
Transfers
  Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position
Net position - beginning, as previously reported
Restatement
Net position - beginning, as restated
Net position - ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

21

Exhibit 2

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total School Board EDA

$ (1,626,891)   $ -   $ (1,626,891)   $ -   $ -
(662,809)   -   (662,809)   -   -
(522,069)   -   (522,069)   -   -

70,026   -   70,026   -   -
(827,247)   -   (827,247)   -   -

(1,817,779)   -   (1,817,779)   -   -
(271,408)   -   (271,408)   -   -
(706,344)   -   (706,344)   -   -
(172,440)   -   (172,440)   -   -

$ (6,536,961)   $ -   $ (6,536,961)   $ -   $ -

$ -   $ 366,717   $ 366,717   $ -   $ -
-   98,887   98,887   -   -

$ -   $ 465,604   $ 465,604   $ -   $ -
$ (6,536,961)   $ 465,604   $ (6,071,357)   $ -   $ -

$ -   $ -   $ -   $ (2,087,775)   $ -
-   -   -   -   (21,561)

$ -   $ -   $ -   $ (2,087,775)   $ (21,561)

$ 6,932,907   $ -   $ 6,932,907   $ -   $ -

637,687   -   637,687   -   -
244,194   -   244,194   -   -
461,048   -   461,048   -   -
226,015   -   226,015   -   -
132,115   -   132,115   -   -
239,368   -   239,368   -   -
23,456   -   23,456   85,107   -

301,229   -   301,229   345,422   -
877,328   -   877,328   1,719,566   -

(179,778)   179,778   -   -   -
$ 9,895,569   $ 179,778   $ 10,075,347   $ 2,150,095   $ -

$ 3,358,608   $ 645,382   $ 4,003,990   $ 62,320   $ (21,561)
$ 9,774,070   $ 1,579,991   $ 11,354,061   $ 3,582,610   $ 1,883,395

(586,547)   (64,976)   (651,523)   (757,198)   -
$ 9,187,523   $ 1,515,015   $ 10,702,538   $ 2,825,412   $ 1,883,395
$ 12,546,131   $ 2,160,397   $ 14,706,528   $ 2,887,732   $ 1,861,834

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Primary Government Component Unit

22

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

City of Buena Vista, Virginia Exhibit 3

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

Other
General Governmental

Fund Funds Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,544,424 $ 98,459   $ 3,642,883
Receivables (net of allowance

for uncollectibles):
Taxes receivable 2,410,845 -   2,410,845
Accounts receivable 332,831 21,112   353,943

Leases receivable 259,071 -   259,071
Accrued interest receivable 1,217 -   1,217
Due from component unit 688,927 -   688,927
Due from other governmental units 1,346,102 -   1,346,102
Inventories 27,046 -   27,046
Prepaid items 74,429 -   74,429
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 124,205   -   124,205
Total assets $ 8,809,097   $ 119,571   $ 8,928,668

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 665,810 $ 18,343   $ 684,153
Accrued liabilities 258,371 28,668   287,039
Due to other governmental units 56,247 -   56,247
Deposits held in escrow 18,304 -   18,304

Total liabilities $ 998,732   $ 47,011   $ 1,045,743

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes $ 2,718,796 $ -   $ 2,718,796
Unavailable revenue - opioid settlement 119,995 -   119,995
Lease related items 243,011 -   243,011

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $ 3,081,802   $ -   $ 3,081,802

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)
Nonspendable:

Prepaid items $ 74,429   $ -   $ 74,429
Inventory 27,046   -   27,046

Restricted:
Repayment of loans payable 124,205   -   124,205
Community development block grant -   66,073   66,073

Assigned:
Senior Center -   18,330   18,330
Green Hill Cemetery -   14,627   14,627

Unassigned 4,502,883   (26,470)   4,476,413
Total fund balances $ 4,728,563   $ 72,560   $ 4,801,123
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and fund
balances $ 8,809,097   $ 119,571   $ 8,928,668

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

June 30, 2025

23

City of Buena Vista, Virginia Exhibit 4

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds
To the Statement of Net Position

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Total fund balances per Exhibit 3 - Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds $ 4,801,123

Land $ 2,226,363
Buildings and improvements 4,101,432
Machinery and equipment 1,990,092
Infrastructure 2,753,163
Construction in progress 525,515